Assembly Bill 1025

Published December 11, 1965.

CHAPTER 428

AN ACT to amend 20.360 (1); and to repeal and recreate 20.530 (1) (a) 1. c of the statutes, both as affected by chapter 163, laws of 1965, relating to appropriations to the executive department and the legislature.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. In the schedule under section 20.005 (2) (a) of the statutes, the lines relating to appropriations under section 20.360 (1) are revised to read as follows:

| Executive department | 20.360 | | 1965–66 | 1966–67 |
|--|--------|--------------|---------|---------|
| Executive office and residence operation | (1) | | | |
| Staff salaries | (a) | ${f A}$ | 155,200 | 166,100 |
| Gen. program opns. | (b) | \mathbf{s} | 49,100 | 53,500 |
| Contingent fund | (c) | S | 10,000 | 10,000 |

- SECTION 2. 20.360 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 163, laws of 1965, is amended to read:
- 20.360 (1) (a) Staff salaries. The amounts in the schedule for the executive office and executive Tosidence staff salaries.
- (b) General program operations. Such sums as are necessary for the general operation of the executive office. The lieutenant governor when acting as governor, because of the temporary absence or temporary disability of the governor, shall receive additional compensation at the rate of \$25 per day. When acting as governor because of a vacancy in the office of governor created by the happening of any contingency specified in s. 17.03, he shall receive the annual salary and all other rights, privileges and emoluments of the office of governor. The annual salary paid in such instance shall be in lieu of all other compensation provided for the lieutenant governor. The governor shall be entitled to his expenses and any expenses in connection with any conferences of governors, as prescribed in s. 14.24.
- (b) The amounts in the schedule (c) Contingent fund. A sum sufficient for contingent expenses at the discretion of the governor, including, without limitation because of enumeration, the operation of the executive residence and travel and miscellaneous expenses of committees created by executive order, but a statement of all such expenditures shall be rendered to the legislature at the beginning of each regular session.
- SECTION 3. 20.530 (1) (a) 1. c of the statutes, as affected by chapter 163, laws of 1965, is repealed and recreated to read:
- 20.530 (1) (a) 1. c. Members of the legislature authorized by law, by the governor, by legislative rule or by resolution or joint resolution to attend meetings other than sessions of the legislature or to represent the state in their official capacity shall be paid no additional compensation for such services but shall be reimbursed their actual and necessary expenses. A legislator shall not be reimbursed under subd. 1. c for expenses incurred for any day, for which day he makes claim under subd. 1. f.

Approved December 3, 1965.